n www.balluff.com
IO-Link
2.1
Distributed Modular I/O
Contents
Technology 2.2
Applications 2.5
IO-Link Master Blocks 2.6

IP20 terminal I/O hubs
M12 analog I/O plugs
Type Inputs Outputs Order Code/Part Number
0-10 V Analog (14 bit), 3-wire input 1 BNI0042
BNI IOL-714-000-K023
4-20 mA Analog (14 bit), 3-wire input 1 BNI0041
BNI IOL-712-000-K023
PT100 Analog (14 bit), 3-wire input 1 BNI004T
BNI IOL-716-000-K023
0-10 V Analog (14 bit), 3-wire output 1 BNI004E
BNI IOL-724-000-K023
4-20 mA Analog (14 bit), 3-wire output 1 BNI004C
BNI IOL-722-000-K023
M12 analog I/O plugs are designed for
applications where you need analog I/O
without the cost or hassle of an analog
input card.
Connection Type Spring Terminal Spring Terminal
8 Configurable BNI004K
BNI IOL-309-000-K024
16 Configurable BNI004L
BNI IOL-310-000-K025
Max Output Current/Channel 400 mA 400 mA
Max Current <1.4 A <1.4 A
Mounting DIN Rail DIN Rail
Data 1 Byte IN, 1 Byte OUT 2 Bytes IN, 2 Bytes OUT
IP20 terminal I/O hubs are designed for use
in custom projects like small push button or
indicator stations.
IO-Link
2.10
Type Inputs Outputs M8 Plastic M8 Plastic M12 Plastic M12 Metal M12 Metal M12 Metal M12 Metal
Variation with Integrated Power with 4-pole Auxilliary Power with 5-pole Auxilliary Power with Galvanic Isolation
Number of Ports 4 8 8 8 8 8 8
Max Output per port/per block – 0.5A / 1.4A 2A / 9A 2A / 9A 2A / 9A
3-wire input 4 or 8
PNP
– BNI000P (4 input) BNI000R (8 input)
BNI IOL-101-000-K018 BNI IOL-102-000-K019
3-wire input, w/diagnostics 4 or 8
PNP
– BNI001W (4 input) BNI001Y (8 input)
BNI  IOL-101-S01-K018 BNI  IOL-102-S01-K019
4-wire input 8 or 16
PNP
– BNI0021 (16 input) BNI0005 (8 input) BNI0031 (8 input)
BNI IOL-104-000-K021 BNI IOL-102-000-K006 BNI IOL-102-000-Z012
4-wire input w/diagnostics 16
PNP
– BNI0022 (16 input)
BNI IOL-104-S01-K021
4-wire output – 8 BNI0033
BNI IOL-252-000-Z013
4-wire output,
w/diagnostics
– 8 BNI003W
BNI IOL-252-S01-Z013
5-wire input 16x PNP
(or NPN)
– BNI0006 BNI0032 BNI0063*
BNI IOL-104-000-K006 16x PNP 16x NPN
5-wire input, w/diagnostics 16x PNP
(or NPN)
– BNI0039 BNI0062*
16x PNP 16x NPN

Max
Positions
Balluff Ordering Code
Balluff Part Number
Accessory
Accessory
Description
MAC Valve Manifolds
MAConnect D-sub 25pin 16 BNI001L
BNI IOL-751-V02-K007
Bosch Rexroth Valve Manifolds
LS04, HFO2-LG, HFO3-LG, HFO4 D-sub 25pin 24 BNI001K
BNI IOL-751-V01-K007
Festo Valve Manifolds
MPA, VUVB D-sub 25pin 24 BNI001K BAM01RC For some
models, cover
plateBNI IOL-751-V01-K007 BAM PC-NI-009-4
CPV D-sub 25pin 8 BNI001L BAM01RC For some
models, cover
plateBNI IOL-751-V02-K007 BAM PC-NI-009-4
SMC Valve Manifolds
FD0 connector kit D-sub 25pin 24 BNI001M
BNI IOL-751-V03-K007
MD0 connector kit M26 26pin 24 BNI004W
BNI IOL-770-V06-A027
Numatics Valve Manifolds
AKJ connector D-sub 25pin 22 BNI001M BCC0CKE Adapter required
for all models
BNI IOL-751-V03-K007 BCC D43T-D43T-30-RA051-000
AKF terminals screw terminals 16 BNI005M *
BNI IOL-771-000-K027
AKR connector kit M26 26pin 22 Contact Factory *
Parker Valve Manifolds
L2 End Plate Kit
D-sub 25pin versions
D-sub 25pin 24 BNI001M
BNI IOL-751-V03-K007
Terminal Housing versions screw terminals 16 BNI005M *
BNI IOL-771-000-K027
Norgren Valve Manifolds
VS45 D-sub 25pin 24 BNI001M
BNI IOL-751-V03-K007
VS45 screw terminals 16 BNI005M *
BNI IOL-771-000-K027
*Consult factory for availability
Part Overview
Part Number BNI IOL-751-V_ _-K007 BNI IOL-770-V06-A027 BNI IOL-77_-000-_027*
Connection Type D-Sub 25-pin M26 26-pin IP54 flying leads
Max Active Current 1.1A 1.1A 1.1A
Output Type 24VDC outputs, OVDC commons 24VDC outputs, OVDC commons 24VDC supply, 24VDC outputs,
OVDC commons

condition monitor which provides
a status output.
Ordering code BAE006W
Part number BES 113-FD-1
Constant
Condition
Monitoring
ON
OFF
Constant
Condition
Monitoring
ON
OFF
Level 1 intelligent sensors
Capacitive Ø 20 mm
Ordering Code BCS0001
Part number BCS 20MG10-XPA1Y-8B-03*
Switching Type PNP complementary
Rated Switching Distance sn 10 mm
Size, Mounting Ø 20 mm, flush
Operating Voltage UB 10...30 V DC
Function Indicator Yes
Degree of Protection per IEC 60529 IP 63
Approvals CE
Housing Material V2A, EP
Connection 3 m cable PUR, 3×0.25 mm²
Inductive M12 Sensors
Ordering Code BES02MC BES02M5 BES02M8
Part number BES 113-356-SA6-S4* BES 113-3019-SA1-S4* BES 113-356-SA31-S4*
Switching Type PNP normally open PNP normally closed PNP normally open
Rated Switching Distance sn 3.7 mm 3.7 mm 4 mm
Size, Mounting M12×1, non-flush M12×1, non-flush M12×1, non-flush
Operating Voltage UB 20...30 V DC 20...30 V DC 20...30 V DC
Function Indicator No No No
Degree of Protection per IEC 60529 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67
Approvals CE CE CE
Housing Material Stainless steel Stainless steel Stainless steel
Connection M12 connector M12 connector M12 connector
IO-Link
2.24
Level 2 intelligent sensors
Preventative
Diagnostics
Preventative
Diagnostics
Inductive M8 Sensors
Ordering Code BES03EN BES03EP BES03EL BES03EM
Part number BES M08EI-PSY15B-S49G-D01 BES M08EH-PSY25F-S49G-D01 BES M08EI-PSY15B-S04G-D01 BES M08EH1-PSY25F-S04G-D01
Switching Type PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open
Rated Switching Distance sn 1.5 mm 2.5 mm 1.5 mm 2.5 mm
Mounting Type Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush
Operating Voltage UB 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC
Function Indicator Yes Yes Yes Yes
Degree of Protection per IEC 60529 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67
Approvals CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus
Housing Material Stainless steel Stainless steel Stainless steel Stainless steel
Connection M8, 3-pin M8, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin
Inductive
M12, M18, M30 Sensors M12 M12 M18 M18 M30 M30
Ordering Code BES03ER BES03ET BES03EU BES03EW BES03EY BES03EZ
Part number BES M12MI-PSY20B-S04G-D01 BES M12MH-PSY40F-S04G-D01 BES M18MI-PSY50B-S04G-D01 BES M18MG-PSY80F-S04G-D01 BES M30MI-PSY10B-S04G-D01 BES M30MF1-PSY15F-S04G-D01
Switching Type PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open
Rated Switching Distance sn 2 mm 4 mm 5 mm 8 mm 10 mm 15 mm
Mounting Type Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush
Operating Voltage UB 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC
Function Indicator Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Degree of Protection per IEC 60529 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67
Approvals CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus
Housing Material CuZn coated CuZn coated CuZn coated CuZn coated CuZn coated CuZn coated
Connection M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin
Constant
Condition
Monitoring
ON
OFF
Constant
Condition
Monitoring
ON
OFF
BGL Fork Sensors with Dynamic Sensor Control
Ordering Code BGL003N BGL003P BGL003R
Part number BGL 30A-013-S49 BGL 50A-013-S49 BGL 80A-013-S49
Fork Sensor 1xPNP 1xPNP 1xPNP
Fork Opening 30 mm 50 mm 80 mm
Light Type Infrared Infrared Infrared
Function Indicator Yes Yes Yes
Repeat Accuracy ≤ 0.15 mm ≤ 0.15 mm ≤ 0.15 mm
Connection, Connectors M8, 3-pin M8, 3-pin M8, 3-pin
n www.balluff.com
IO-Link
2.25
Level 2 intelligent sensors
M8, 3-pin
M12, 3-pin
Preventative
Diagnostics
Inductive M8 Sensors
Ordering Code BES03EN BES03EP BES03EL BES03EM
Part number BES M08EI-PSY15B-S49G-D01 BES M08EH-PSY25F-S49G-D01 BES M08EI-PSY15B-S04G-D01 BES M08EH1-PSY25F-S04G-D01
Switching Type PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open
Rated Switching Distance sn 1.5 mm 2.5 mm 1.5 mm 2.5 mm
Mounting Type Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush
Operating Voltage UB 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC 18...30 V DC
Function Indicator Yes Yes Yes Yes
Degree of Protection per IEC 60529 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67 IP 67
Approvals CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus CE, cULus
Housing Material Stainless steel Stainless steel Stainless steel Stainless steel
Connection M8, 3-pin M8, 3-pin M12, 3-pin M12, 3-pin
Inductive
M12, M18, M30 Sensors M12 M12 M18 M18 M30 M30
Ordering Code BES03ER BES03ET BES03EU BES03EW BES03EY BES03EZ
Part number BES M12MI-PSY20B-S04G-D01 BES M12MH-PSY40F-S04G-D01 BES M18MI-PSY50B-S04G-D01 BES M18MG-PSY80F-S04G-D01 BES M30MI-PSY10B-S04G-D01 BES M30MF1-PSY15F-S04G-D01
Switching Type PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open PNP normally open
Rated Switching Distance sn 2 mm 4 mm 5 mm 8 mm 10 mm 15 mm
Mounting Type Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush Flush Non-flush